

No. 19-1328

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.,

Defendant and Third-Party Plaintiff – Appellant

and

TIMOTHY DUGAN, CACI INTERNATIONAL INC; L-3 SERVICES, INC.

Defendants

v.

**SUHAIL NAJIM ABDULLAH AL SHIMARI; SALAH HASAN NUSAIF JASIM AL-EJAILI;
ASA'AD HAMZA HANFOOSH AL-ZUBA'E,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

and

TAHA YASEEN ARRAQ RASHID, SA'AD HAMZA HANTOOSH AL-ZUBA'E,

Plaintiffs

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; JOHN DOES 1-60

Third-Party Defendants.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Eastern District of Virginia, Case No. 1:08-cv-00827
The Honorable Leonie M. Brinkema, United States District Judge

**APPELLANT CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.'S PETITION
FOR REHEARING OR, ALTERNATIVELY, FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

John F. O'Connor
Linda C. Bailey
Molly B. Fox
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 429-3000 – telephone
joconnor@steptoe.com
lbailey@steptoe.com
mbfox@steptoe.com

William D. Dolan, III
LAW OFFICES OF WILLIAM D.
DOLAN, III, PC
8270 Greensboro Drive, Suite 700
Tysons Corner, Virginia 22102
(703) 584-8377 – telephone
wdolan@dolanlaw.net

*Counsel for Appellant CACI Premier
Technology, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. BACKGROUND3

III. THE PANEL’S DECISION6

IV. ARGUMENT.....8

 A. The Panel’s Decision Conflicts with Supreme Court and Fourth
 Circuit Precedent8

 1. Immediate Appealability Depends on the Basis for the
 District Court’s Denial of Immunity.....8

 2. Denial of Derivative Immunity Based on a Question of
 Law Is Immediately Appealable10

 B. This Appeal Involves Matters of Exceptional Importance14

V. CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int'l Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014) | 4 |
| <i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 147 (4th Cir. 2016) | 3, 5 |
| <i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 3991463 (4th Cir. Aug. 23, 2019) | 6 |
| <i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 935 (E.D. Va. 2019) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)..... | 13 |
| <i>Brickwood Contractors, Inc. v. Datanet Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004) | 13 |
| <i>Canal Ins. Co. v. Dist. Servs., Inc.</i> , 320 F.3d 488 (4th Cir. 2003) | 8 |
| <i>Chase Brexton Health Servs., Inc. v. Maryland</i> , 411 F.3d 457 (4th Cir. 2005) | 10 |
| <i>Cunningham v. Gen. Dynamics Info. Tech., Inc.</i> , 888 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 2018) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re KBR, Inc., Burn Pit Litig.</i> , 744 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2014) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Mangold v. Analytic Servs., Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 1442 (4th Cir. 1996) | 7, 13 |

U.S. ex rel. Oberg v. Penn. Higher Educ. Assistance Agency,
804 F.3d 646 (4th Cir. 2015)2

RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.,
136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....4, 5, 13

Roe v. Howard,
917 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2019)4, 5

Saleh v. Titan Corp.,
580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....5

Smith v. McDonald,
737 F.2d 427 (4th Cir. 1984)13

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....6

United States v. Harris,
183 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 1999)9

Winfield v. Bass,
106 F.3d 525 (4th Cir. 1997)*passim*

In re World Trade Ctr. Disaster Site Litig.,
521 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2008)12
